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December 31, 2003
Peter M. Thorson
Richards Watson & Gershon

355 South Grand Avenue – 40th Floor

Los Angeles, CA 90071-3101

Re:
Your Request for Informal Assistance

Our File No.  I-03-287
Dear Mr. Thorson:


This letter is in response to your request for advice regarding the conflict-of-interest provisions of the Political Reform Act (the “Act”).
  Because you are asking for advice on the general application of the law, we are treating your request as one for informal assistance.

QUESTION


If the city council for the City of Mission Viejo (the “city”) appoints one of its members to serve as its representative on joint powers agencies for which the city is a member, may the member who is being considered for the appointment participate in that decision?

CONCLUSION

 Since a decision to appoint one of its members to a board or commission would increase only that member’s salary, per diem or reimbursements from the appointing agency which is different from the salary, per diem or reimbursements paid to other members of the city council, the councilmember who is the subject of the appointment may not participate in the decision.

FACTS


The City of Mission Viejo is a member of numerous joint powers agencies.  The city council appoints one of its own members to serve as their representative on each agency.  The city council anticipates making several appointments at its January 5, 2004, meeting and is questioning whether a council member who is being considered for appointment to a specific agency may also participate in that decision. 
ANALYSIS

Section 87100 prohibits public officials from making, participating in making, or using their official position to influence a governmental decision in which they know or have reason to know they have a financial interest.  Members of the city council are public officials subject to the Act’s conflict-of-interest provisions.  (Section 82048.)

A public official has a financial interest in a governmental decision within the meaning  of section 87100 if it is reasonably foreseeable that the decision will have a material financial effect, distinguishable from its effect on the public generally, on the official, or on a member of the official’s immediate family. 


There are six kinds of economic interests from which conflicts of interest may arise.  They are defined in section 87103 and regulations 18703-18703.5.  Those economic interests include, among other things: 


Any source of income to the public official which aggregates $500 or more within 12 months prior to the decision.  (Section 87103(c), regulation 18703.3.)


A public official also has an economic interest in his or her personal expenses, income, assets, or liabilities, as well as those of his or her immediate family, a.k.a. the “personal financial effects” rule.  (Section 87103, regulation 18703.5.)

The two possible economic interests that may be affected by making an appointment to the joint powers agency are: 1) a council member’s stipend, per diem or reimbursements from the joint powers agency and, 2) his personal expenses, income, assets, or liabilities (or those of his immediate family). 

  Salary, per diem and reimbursement for expenses from a state, federal, or local governmental agency are expressly exempted from the definition of “income” for purposes of the Act.  (Section 82030(b)(2); regulation 18232.)  A joint powers agency is a local governmental agency.  (Section 82041.) The salary, per diem or reimbursements paid by the joint powers agency to a city council member for services on the joint powers agency is therefore not potentially disqualifying “income” within the meaning of the Act’s conflict-of-interest provisions.  (Bordsen Advice Letter, No. A-95-347.) 

Under the “personal effects” rule, a conflict of interest exists where a decision would foreseeably result in a public official’s personal expenses, income, assets, or liabilities (or those of his or her immediate family) increasing or decreasing by $250 or more, regardless of the source of that increase or decrease.  (Section 87103; regulations 18703.5; 18704.5; 18705.5(a); Beardsley Advice Letter, No. I-99-003; Daniels Advice Letter, No. I-98-297.) 

The personal effects test does not require disqualification if the decision affects only the salary, per diem, or reimbursement for expenses an official may receive from a local government agency, unless the decision is to hire, fire, promote, demote, suspend without pay or otherwise take disciplinary action against the official or a member of his or her immediate family, or to set a salary for the official or a member of his or her immediate family which is different from salaries paid to other employees of the government agency in the same job classification or position. (Regulation 18705.5(b).)  

For example, in the Jordan Advice Letter, No. I-00-119, a candidate for school board was advised that, if elected, he would be able to participate in contract negotiations for teachers’ contracts even though his spouse was a teacher with the district.  He was advised however, that a conflict of interest may still exist in decisions on the hiring, firing, promotion, demotion or discipline of his spouse, or setting a salary for his spouse which is different from salaries paid to other employees in the same job classification or position. 

Applying this analysis to the question you pose, since a decision to appoint one of its members to a board or commission would increase only that member’s salary, per diem or reimbursements which is different from the salary, per diem or reimbursements paid to other members of the city council, the exception in regulation 18705.5(b) applies and the councilmember who is the subject of the appointment may not participate in the decision.

I trust this answers your question.  If you have any other questions regarding this matter, please contact me at (916) 322-5660.







Sincerely, 







Luisa Menchaca







General Counsel

By:  
Jeanette E. Turvill



Political Reform Consultant
Technical Assistance Division
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� Government Code sections 81000 – 91014.  Commission regulations appear at Title 2, sections 18109-18997, of the California Code of Regulations.  	





�Informal assistance does not provide the requestor with the immunity provided by an opinion or formal written advice (Government Code § 83114; 2 Cal. Code of Regs. § 18329(c)(3), copy enclosed.)





